

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-0317

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff- Appellee
vs.

CODY TYLER SMITH,
Defendant- Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF CLARKE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MONTY W. FRANKLIN

APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF IOWA
COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ENTERED DECEMBER 20, 2017
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES6

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW8

APPELLANT'S BRIEF11

COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS 13

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 15

 I. THE WARRANTLESS SEIZURE OF THE VEHICLE IN WHICH APPELLANT WAS AN OCCUPANT VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THE SEIZAURE WAS NOT PERFORMED PURSUANT TO A VALID COMMUNITY CARETAKING FUNCTION15

 A. COMMUNITY CARETAKING FRAMEWORK.....16

 i. THE CIRCUMSTANCES CONFRONTING THE OFFICER DID NOT JUSTIFY A SEIZURE UNDER THE EMERGENCY AID DOCTRINE AS A COMMUNITY CARETAKER ACTIVITY.....18

 ii. THE CIRCUMSTANCES CONFRONTING THE OFFICER DID NOT JUSTIFY A SEIZURE UNDER THE PUBLIC SERVANT DOCTRINE AS A COMMUNITY CARETAKER ACTIVITY.....23

 iii. THE PUBLIC NEED AND INTEREST DOES NOT OUTWEIGH THE INTRUSION UPON THE PRIVACY OF APPELLANT.....27

II. EVEN IF THE SEIZURE WAS JUSTIFIED ASA COMMUNITY
CARETAKING FUNCTION UNDER THE FOURTH
AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION,
ARTICLE I, SECTION 8 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION CAN
PROVIDE A HIGHER DEGREE OF PROTECTION FROM
UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES; AS SUCH, THE
SEIZURE OF THE APPELLANT VIOLATED ARTICLE I,
SECTION 8 O THE IOWA CONSTITUTION.....29

CONCLUSION.....32

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS33

ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433, 93 S.Ct. 2523, 37 L.Ed.2d 706 (1973).....	16,17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Dunbar</i> , 470 F.Supp. 704 (D.Conn 1979).....	24,26
<i>U.S. v. King</i> , 990 F.2d 1552 (10 th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Rideau</i> , 949 F.2d 718 (5 th Cir. 1991).....	24
<u>Iowa Cases</u>	
<i>State v. Casey</i> , 2010 WL 2090858 (Iowa App.).....	25,26
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 548 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 1996).....	9,16,19
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	10,11,29
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 659 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2003).....	9,10,17,18,23
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	11
<i>State v. Kurth</i> , 813 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2012).....	27,28,30
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 498 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 1993).....	24
<i>State v. Naujoks</i> , 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001).....	16
<i>State v. Nikolsky</i> , 2004 WL 151070 (Iowa App.).....	8,17
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	11
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017).....	11
<i>State v. Rave</i> , 2009 WL 3381520 (Iowa App.) (unpublished).....	24
<i>State v. Rinehart</i> , 617 N.W.2d 842 (S.D. 2000).....	8,17
<i>State v. Sellers</i> , 2015 WL 1055087 (Iowa App.) (unpublished).....	25,26
<i>State v. Smith</i> , No. 17-0317 (Iowa App. 12-20-17).....	20,22,25,28,32
<i>State v. VanWyk</i> , 2011 WL 2420708 (Iowa App.) (unpublished).....	24

Other State Cases

Commonwealth v. Canavan, 667 N.E.2d 264 (Mass.App.Ct. 1996).....26

Corbin v. State, 85 S.W.3d 272 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....27

State v. Chisholm, 696 P.2d 41 (Wash. App. 1985).....24

Poe v. Commonwealth, 169 S.W.3d 54 (Ky.Ct.App. 2005).....26

Provo City v. Warden, 844 P.2d 360 (Utah App. 1992).....30

State v. Gray, 1997 WL 537861 (Wash.Ct.App. 1997).....31

State v. Lovegren, 51 P.3d 471 (Mont. 2002).....31

State v. Loewen, 647 P.2d 489 (Wash. 1982).....31

State v. Ultsch, 793 N.W.2d 505 (Wis. 2010).....22,23

State v. Vargas, 63 A.3d 175 (N.J. 2013).....30

Williams v. State, 962 A.2d 210 (Del. 2008).....31

Other Resources

Edwin J. Butterfoss, *Bright Line Seizures: The Need for Clarity in Determining When Fourth Amendment Activity Begins*, 79 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 437, 471 n. 80 (1988).....8,17

Jason S. Marks, *Taking Stock of the Inventory Search: Has the Exception Swallowed the Rule?*, 10 Crim. Justice 11, 12 (1995).....8,17

Wayne R. LaFave, 2 *Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment* § 5.4(c) (2nd ed. 1987).....25

Wayne R. LaFave, 3 SEARCHES AND SEIZURE § 6.6(c) (2004).....8

Mary E. Neumann, *The Community Caretaker Doctrine: Yet Another Fourth Amendment Exception*, Am. J. Crim L. 325, 333-34 (1999).....9,10,18,19,23
